MODEL

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BEDYH-Z12-C

BEDLH-Z12-C

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

i3

M

dl

dl

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan .
TEL{81)586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

aamen L9~

T491-0004 PHR—EHEKFFH0EH
TEL (0586) 76—1137 (f{) FAX (0586) 77—1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

axet E—Y X

T491-0114 BHE—EMRHELCIFFREMR42FR -

TEL (0586) 53—3630 () FAX (0586) 51—5050

JF4100M00






M6

B
B
HIGH SPEE

EDYH—Z212—C
EDLH—Z212—C
D AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

=X BRI S O

CONTENTS
= b/
Machine layout (BEDYH-Z12-C)
Edi& & (BEDYH-212)

00 Table - Frame
F=TIL - TL—LA

01A Head - Bed A
ANy FrRy FA —

01B Head » Bed B
Ay KRy KB

02A Thread cut A

1Y A

02B Thread cut B
v B

02C Thread cut C
#Evc

03 Take up lever
X5

04A Needle bar A
ftiEA

048 Needle bar B —
ftiEB

04C Needle bar C
gt C

04D Needle bar D
$H#D

04t Needle bar E
#HEE

05 Jump
Covd

06 Thread guide
i

060308




07

08A

088

10A

108

- 106

10D

10E-1

10E-2

10F-1

10F-2

10G

1A

11B

12

INDEX

Color change

Bz

Drive A
BB A

Drive B
ERE) B

Pantograph drive A
HERENA

Pantograph drive B
PEEB

Pantograph drive C
»EBC

Pantographidrive D
5D

Pantograph drive E(H600, H750)
¥EEE (H600, H750)

Pantograph drive E(H450)
HEBE (H450)

Pantograph drive F(H600, H750)
BEEF (H600, H750)

Pantograph drive F(H450)
¥BBBIF (H450)

Pantograph drive G
BEG

Control A
Fl# A

Control B
Has

Accessories

TR

*® 5

M6

060308



Machine layout (BEDYH-Z12-()

BEX (BEDYH-212-0)

0B8A| 08B

10E-1
10E-2

1A|01B

0

BEDYH-Z12-C

060308

BEDLH-Z12-C



00 Table -« Frame

T D=L

BEDYH-Z12-C

060221

BEDLH-Z12-C



00 Table - Frame
T—JIL - TL—LA

ITH LIST No. DESCRIPTION #H&% Ty NOTE
1 |1CSK12350350DH0 {Table (DYH-C12, 600 X 350/350) 7 —7 1 (DYI-C12, 600 X 350/350) 1
2{RP 5100 30 |Position coder cover ROV ayva—F—ih - 1
3|SK1400 70 {LH-table support LNF—T NGl 1
4|SK1401 30|Table support(1200L) F =7 5k 4 (1200L) 12
5({SK1400 86 0|RH-table support RHF =TS N4 1
6|SK140120{Table support (450L) F—7 V%4 (450L) 1
7TISK140100|Table support(320L) F—7 N5 (3201) 2
8|SK140110|Table support(400L) F—7 N (400L) 2
9[SK1401 80 |Table support (500L) F—7 NS (500L) 1
10|SK140090|Table stay F—=T VAT~ 1
11 [1ASQ12350350DH6 |Frame (BEDYH-212-C12, 600><350/>350) 817 L— A (BEDYH-Z12-C12, 600 X 350/350) 1
12|SC 1600 30 |Mount base a' ssy(Compact machine) <Y FEASSY (28 s M) 5
51 Flush screw M4 X8 (Under cut) FERRIDF S MXB(T ¥ F—7 5 b)

52 Rag nut(C) M4 BAT v MO M

54 Pierce screw ¢5X23 _ R ET7TRER $5X23

53 Hex. socket bolt M8X20(With washers) REAKMARL b SX20 (A /XAl

55 Hex. nut M10 RfgFv b M0

56 Hex. nut M20 A v b M20

57 Hex. bolt M20X75 CIRAENL B U20X 75

M6 060224




01A Head - Bed A
Ny BNy FA

BEDSH-YN-BS(BN)  BEDXH-YN-M(BN)  BEDYH-YN-C
' BEDLH-YN-C

BEDYH-YN-6(BN)  BEDYH-YN-C12(BN) BEDYH-Z12-C

BEDLH-Z12-C 060308



01A Head - Bed A (H=Head Q' TY)
Ny R Ry FA (H=HE%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&24% Q1Y NOTE
1|JHP 3210 8 2 |Lower shaft connecting gear(Large gear) TSR XY — (K¥¥—) HX 1
29HP 3 2 10 9 O |Lower shaft connecting shaft collar L | TR YT b T— HX1 g%g'éfj;g“d head
J{HH2 205 7 0 |Lower shaft metal oil felt FHASAFANT =V b HX1
41A9011111 |Needle bearing(TLA-20122) =— FART7 Y > F (TLA~20122) HX1
5/RP 210030 |Adjust bed(Small bobbin) 7w A by FUMD) Hx 1 [Srell bobbin
SK210000 |Adjust bed(Middle bobbin) 7w 2 bty KPR Hx 1 [figdle bobbin
6[SC210000 |Adjust bolt 7w A REA R HX 3
71SC 210010 jAdjust nut M10 TI%ARMFy b MIO HX6
8/HV 270 3 7 2 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder &1k A (MK6R2)  BLF 4 7 HX1
position bracket (MK6R2) strengthening type
9|/A901231 3 |Screw(SM11/64 40X 10) flat bed £1E AR (SH11/64 1H40X10) LRy ¥
10 HT 2200 4 3 |Lower metal a ssy(Small bobbin) THEA S VASSY (1) H X 1 [Spalt bobbin
HT 22005 3 |Lower metal a’ssy(Middle bobbin) FHA 5 AASSY(PE) Hx 1 [igdle bobbin
11/HP 22071 2 |Lower shaft gear (Small gear) T Y—(hFyr—) HX1
12' HT 22006 1 |Thrust washer (Lower shaft) AFRAIY v (Fih) HX1
I3HT22001 1 |Lower sha‘ft metal THiA &N HXx1
14HT 220020 C|Lower shaft(Bevel gear) (Small bobbin) TR Y =) (hE) H X 1 [Spait bebbin
HT 220030 |Middle bobbin lower shaft DA TH H x 1 [#igdle bobbin
(Bevel gear) (Middle bobbin) (RAN R —) (PF)
15(HP 220680 ClLower shaft collar(Small bobbin) THan 5 — (g Hx 1 [fall bobbin
HK 2206 8 1 |Lover shaft collar (Middle bobbin) Fhby 5 — (%) Hx 1 [fgdte bobbin
16 (KF 220700 |Rotating hook HSL-ATR(MIQTS) (Small bobbin) |% HSL-ATR(MIQTS) (/) H X 1 [Spait bebbin
KF 221040 [Rotating hook HSM-A(MQ2L) (Middle bobbin) |% HSi-atMezL) (%) H X 1 [#i4dte bobbin
17./KF 2205 3 0 |Bobbin(Small bobbin) Re GEBR) (IR Hx 1 [Srall bobbin
KF2204 21 |Bobbin{Aluninum) (Middle bobbin) R (FA2) () Hx 1 iigdte bobbin
18 [KF 221020 |Bobbin case(4B19-S6-BA) (Small bobbin) HEVr—2 (4B19-56-BA) () HX 1 |Sait botbin
KF 220302 [Bobbin case BC-DBM(Z2)-NBL5 (Middle bobbin) [t/ —x Bo-DEM(z2)-NBLS (H14) H X 1 [fiddle bobbin
51 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 RENRMLEAFRY M5X8
52‘ Hex. socket set screw M5 X 10 RARMLEAZRY M5X10
531 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 Kﬂff\‘-ﬁ.l]:f RV M5X5
54 4 Hex: socket set screw M4 X§ RERMLULAFRY Max5
55” Screw(SM11/64 40X 5) T 0B Y HEAF S (SML1/64 140X 5)
56 Set screw(SM11/64 40X4) T 0B Y AFIUE A R (SM11/64 (140 X 4)

14

050906




01B Head - Bed B
Ny F Ny FB

BEDSH-YN-BS(BN)

-
N
BEDXH-YN-M(BN) BEDYH-YN-C BEDYH-YN-6{(BN) BEDYH-YN-C12(BN) BEDYH-Z12-C

BEDLH-YN-C ' BEDLH-Z12-C 060215



01B Head-Bed B
ANy R Ry kB
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION &% Ty NOTE
1{HP 3217 2 0 ClEncoder driving gear No.2 T a— B F Y — No. 2 1
2I{HP 331 9 2 4 |Encoder retainer T a— FREER 1
3|KN5 11020 |Position coder TS5307N54 RPy g wa—F— TS5307N54 1
4/RP 5100 20 |Thrust washer out ring AT AR v =g 1
5/A901010 0 |Thrust bearing (AXK1104) 25 A NRT Y L 7 (AXKI104) 1
6|A901010 1|Thrust bearing (WS81104) AF A RART Y Ly (NRNSS1104) 1
7Tl[HH4 81 9 7 0 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar RN RE—F—HiEi YT M F— 1
8[HP 321710 C|lEncoder driving gear No. 1 T3 SEEF Y — No. | 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 RIGREIEA R Y MX8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4X18 ANARERL b MX18
53 Hex. socket bolt M6X25 AREEFEL b M6X25
54 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 AP AR Y M5X8
55 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 AR HEA R W5XS
14 060223




02A Thread cut A
HEDY A

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDXH-YN/YS-B BEDXH-YN/YS-M BEDSH-SAY8-12
BEORH-YN/YS-BS

BEDSH-YN-BS(BN) BEDXH-YN-M(BN) BEDYH-YN BEDYH-YN-C BEDYH-YN-6(BN)
| BEDLH-YN-C

BEDYH-YN-C12(BN) BEDSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/ZQ-BS BEOYH-Z12/7ZQ BEDYH-Z1

2-C
BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/Z0-BS  BEDLH-Z12/ZQ BEDLH-Z12-C 060308



02A Thread cut A (H=Head 0" TY)
Y A (H=88%D
ITEd L1sST WMo DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1{HV 25001 0 |Throat plate #HR HX1
2|HV 270 34 0 |Drive knife (MK6R2) B) A A (MK6R2) HX1
3|HV 270330 [Knife drive lever (MK6R2) 2 ABER L /S~ (MK6R2) HX1
4/HV 27031 0|[Fixed knife &R R HX1
5|HV 270070 |Thread cut knife base A5 AR E HX 1[5l Pobbin
HV 270410 |Thread cut knife base (MK6R2) 81 A R 145 (HK6R2) HX 1 {iiggle bobbin
6HV27009 0 C[Knife lever AR L= HX1
TIKF 230640 C|Lock connecting bar clamp vy 2 @i 707 HX1
81A 905604 7 |Rotary solenoid a—F Y=Y /4K HX1
3EL25-35X3X8X9 MO50276R 3EL26-35X3X8X9  M050276R
Q9HV 270030 C|Solenoid stay Y /)4 FRF— HX1
10| KN2 72401 |Stopper eccentric A p gtz HX2
11 HY 270100 C(Solenoid lever Y/ A KL= HX1
12([HV 2 7 00 2 O |Upper thread separate hook LREvbit7 vy HX1
13|KF 25090 0 |Throat plate set screw(SM11/64 40X7) SHEIE A R (SM11/64 140X T) HX3
14|HV 2704 40|Drive knife set screw(MK6) 8 A R : A R (MK8) HX1
15/HV 2 7 04 20 |Fixed knife set screw(MK6R2) BIE A Ak A &2 (MK6R2) HX2
16 Hex. socket bolt M6X20(Spring washer) ANRAREEL b M6 X 20 (VS RBERA)
17 Hex. socket set screw M5X6 RARSIERA KT MEXE
18 Hex. nut M4 ATy b M
19 Hex. socket bolt M4X8 KAREHEL b MX8
20 Hex. socket bolt M4X10 AREARLAL b MX10
21 Hex. nut M3 AfaFy b M3
22 Hex. socket bolt M4X20 ARFPRFFEL b WAX20 ?ﬁ"%;] bobbin
Hex. socket button bolt M4X10 AMFAER & B b MAX10 Higa e bobbin
23 Hex. socket bolt M3X10 AEALENL b M3X10
24 Hex. socket bolt M2.6X6 AARMRL b U2.6X6
25(HV 270320 |Fixed knife base (MK6R2) J85E A A £# (MK6R2) HX1
26|HV 27038 1 |Thread cut a’ ssy (MK6R2) HELAHASSY (HK6H2) Hx 1 |Small bebbin
RJ 270110 |Thread cut a’ ssy(MK6R2 middle bobbin)B  |4&0AIKASSY (MK6R2tH4)B H X 1 [iddle bobbin

i

M6

060223




028 Thread cut B

Q Q0
RO B Q
I\ 0
Q Q \

Ve
7/
6

BEDYH-YN 66\5

i)
)

Cae

BEDYH-YN-C  BEDYH-Z12/ZQ BEDYH-Z12-C
* BEDLH-YN-C  BEDLH-Z12/ZQ BEDLH-Z12-C

060308



o2B Thread cut B
RUUB
e L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% 0Ty NOTE
i1limc 27 1 4 4 0 ldrive section service cover BB EEY— R A st 1
2|HV 270 36 0 |Motor lever (MK6R2) F—F — L3~ (MK6R2) 1
3|A90520 7 8{Micro switch(D2VW-01L2A-1) 24 7 aRA v F (D20W-01L2A-1) 1
4|HV 27028O0|LS bracket LSF 74y b 1
5|KN 272350 |[Drive pin ¢6(L=35) B e ¢6(L=35)v 1
6|HV 270350 |Drive cam(MK6R2) BAEh s (MK6R2) 1
7|KC330180i{Collar ¢10 HF— $10 1
8|KN271782|brive lever BB L /S— 1
A90100 6 4 |Needle bearing (HMK1015, NIN) =— KT Y ¥ (HMK1015, NTN) 1

9|KN27 1750 |Motor lever rotary shaft Fom e L [ EERY 1
10|KN2 71800 [Drive lever collar B L = H T — 1
11{A901 200 2|Uniball joint(PR-6) =R Y a4 vk (PR-6) 1
12{HH 3 3 0 7 6 O [Hex. connecting bar AR 1
13]KC 3304 1 0 |Lock connecting rod L=2000 oy 7#ka v K 1=2000

14|HH 3 3 0 7 7 O |Hex. connecting stick 35L A 350 3
156|HV 2 7 0 2 4 O {Motor bracket ®—F—T Tk 1
16 [ KN2 717 20 [Motor spacer L e e s 1
17]A 9 0 5 4 0 4 3 |Condenser (SH-M, 5MF-U, 200V AC) 25 L4 — (SHM, SHE-U, 200V AC) 1
18/A9 0650 75 |Gear head Fr~y ¥ 1
19]A90651 11 |Motor (RM-H7AL5 PMPR344-U) E— % — (RM-H7AL5 PUPR344-U) 1
20{RR 2700 10 |Motor bracket cover (MK6) DS T— g =T 55y F A5 (K6) DS 1
51 Flush screw M4 X8(Undercut) 1"1"3'/"\'{‘1.*ﬂ[l.ll\;?v‘/' MAX8(T v ¥—h v )

52 Rag nut(C) M4 REF v MO M

53 Hex. socket bolt M6X15 ARAREEFRL b W6X 15

54 Hex. nut M6 AfyF v b M6

55 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 AAFRAEFENL B M3X 1S

56 Hex. nut M5 Ay Al o

57 Hex. nut M4 (With washers) ATy b W CREE SRERN)

58 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) M5X8 KA IE A R (R M5X8

59 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M5X8 AARFEA R (%) M5X8

60 Hex. socket set screw M5X6 RERFIEAFY H5X6

61 Hex. socket bolt M6X75 ARAREFA b MEX TS

62 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 AARFHN b U8 X 25

63 Hex. nut M8 Afat v b8

64 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 10(With washers) ANEALEEAL B MX10CERS /S RERA)

65 Pan screw M5X75 R AR KD MEXTS

66 Pan screw M5X65 FFREANEK Y M5 X 65

67 Hex. socket bolt M4X18 ARANREHEL B MX18

68 Truss screw M4 X6 FFERE N T RPRY MXE

060223

M6




02C Thread cut C

\ 3
4 . Y,
BEDSH-ZF/IN/712/73-BS BEDSHE-ZQ-BS BEDYH-Z12/1Q
BEORH-ZF/ZN/712/7Q-BS BEDLH-712/ZQ 13 <~

BEDYH-Z12-C BEDYHE-Z12/ZQ0-C BEDTHE-Z12/Z0-C01 BEDLHE-Z12/ZQ-C

BEDOLH-Z12-C 61308



02cC Thread cut C (H=Head @' TY)
.}'f:‘l:)] UC (H=8E%)
ITEMf L1ST No. DESCRIPTION Hah Q'Y NOTE
1/|A 90560 3 8|Rotary solenoid. a—FY—YL /4K HX1
4ER45-33X3X8X9 (ETL) AER45-33X3X8X9 (ETL)
2IKL 270260 C|Switch stay A v FART— HX1
3/A90520 2 8 |Proximity switch(RS-603) WHER A v F (RS-603) HX1
41SG 2700 81 |Thread away base S N— R HX1
5]KN27 2401 [Stopper eccentric R b yR—zFRs HX1
6{SG2 70090 |Thread away solenoid lever FIA VYV I A KLt HX1
7|KL 270450 jHook guide plate Ty A4 RTL—}h HX1
8iKL 2700 91 |Thread away hook guide RIA T I HA K HX1
9|/KL 270101 |Thread away hook R T v HX1
10]JKL 2701 31 ClLever connecting pin LA e HX?2
11|[KL 2701 20 CiConnecting plate BT L— b HX1
12{KX 2 700 7 0 |Thread guard disk spacer R A — HX2
13|SU2 70010 |Thread guard disk bracket upper AT Ty b L HX 1|
KX 27 005 0 |Thread guard disk bracket upper SR L HX 1/
SG 270040 |Thread guard disk bracket upper HRHEMT 75y b E HX 1|22
RD2 7 004 0 |Thread guard disk bracket upper AT Z 7 v b L HX 1|7
14|SU27 00 2 0 [Napped plate HESL—F HX 2 [zF
KX 2703 7 0 [Napped plate HWESL—b HX 2 [N
SG27 010 0 |[Napped plate HWESL—F HX 2 |Z12
RD2 7 00 2 0 |Napped plate HESL— HX 2 |2
15|SU2 7 00 0 O |Thread guard disk bracket FEMT Ty b HX 1]2F
LA2701 20 |Thread guard disk bracket AEMT T4y b EN-N) HX 1|
SG2 700 30 |Thread guard disk bracket (Z12) FHMTF 4 v b (212) Hx 1|12
LA 2700 80 |Thread guard disk bracket(ZQ-A) AREILT S v b (2Q-A) HX1|xQ
51 Truss screw M3X10 HERAE B F AR MIX10
52 Truss screw M3X6(With plain washer) AR BT RNERY M3X6 (CEEEN)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(Spring washer) RETFREL b MAX12 (SREBER)
54 Hex. nut M4 (With spring washer) AKATF Y b M (SR EAA)
55 Truss screw M4X16 FERE BT RANF Y WX16
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 ANEAREHEARY X8
57 Truss screw M3 X8 +ERE b7 RPRY MIXS
58 Truss screw M4 X10 +FER b T RNFY MX10 ZF
Truss screw M4 X12 ARG b T RBRY MIXI2 IN/212/7Q
5 060223




03 Take up tever
X#

BEDSH-ZF/ZN/712/7Q-8S
BEDRH-ZF/ZN/712/70-8S

BEDYH-Z12/7Q BEDYH-Z12-C BEDSHE-ZQ-BS
BEOLH-Z12/ZQ BEDLH-Z12-C

BEDYHE-Z12/70-C BEDTHE-Z12/ZQ-C01 BEDLHE-Z12/ZQ-C

61 060308



(H=Head Q' TY)

o2 Take up lever
XA (H=98%0
ITEM" LIST No. DESCRIPTION #&4% QTY NOTE
1/RV 230070 |Take up lever driving lever a’ssy KB L /<’ ssy Hx 1| MK JA0850
2|RH2 3080 1|{Take up lever driving lever (Metal) KLY L = (X FNIEN) HX1
3|{RH2 3031 1|Take up lever driving lever KRR L < — HX1
4/RH2 30810 |Take up lever metal EX 3 A HX1
5/KF 230501 |Take up lever roller a’ssy Kipzaa ssy HX1
6|KF 2306 80 |Cam followers(KRX4X7.9X15-1PX 1) Bh7+aT KRX4XT,9X15-1PX1) HX1
7/HB 230 6 5 0 |Flush screw(With adhesion) FFR AT O (HHE R HX1
8 RV 23006 0|Take up lever driving roller RS2 o (Mg 24 7105 HX1
9IRD2301 30 |Take up lever driving roller shaft KAPEREh = ) HX1
10|HB 2 30 8 0 0O |Take up lever drive lever fixed pin set collayX#EE L <—EHELY £y bHT— HX1
11|{RH2 306 10 |Thrust washer AFAIT vy Vy— HX1
12|SL 2301 30 |Arm reinforcement bracket T—LHMT Ty b HX1
13|RH2 30 3 2 0 |Take up lever driving lever fixing pin KHERE L S—EEL HX1
14{RR 3200 3 0 |Balancer set plate(For ¢20 shaft) 2RF o—ik A4 B (6 2000H) H—2
15|[RR 3200 21 ClBalancer for ¢ 20 shaft 7RG Y- ¢ 2080H H—-2
16|SG 230350 |Take up lever:Needle bar drive a’ ssy K19 - §H1B8 " ssy - HX1
17|RN2300 10 [Needle bar driving cam a’ ssy SHEAENY La’ ssy HX1
18|RN 2300 30 |Bearing case a’ssy N7 Y lr—Ra ssy HX1
19RN2300 20 C[Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢20) FHHEEEE T A (R.09.2 ¢ 20) HX1
20[RN 2 3 0 0 4 O |Bearing case NTY S =R HX1
21|/A90 100 7 3|Ball bearing(60052Z) F—ART Y 7 (600527) HX1
22|A90124 21 |Cring for hole ¢47 CRILE AWGRR 647 HX1
23HB 2300 80 C[Washer for cam(2) HLRY v - (2) HX1
24HB 230070 ClWasher for cam(l) AART v - (1) HX1
25|SG 23034 0Take up lever canm HGRN(620) (5 QA N HX 1
26 ([HB 2306 20 [Flush screw ! FEHFRAEMAF Y RERKEA) HX3
27|RH2 3 0 3 0 0 |Take up lever cam base KpH hrieR HX1
28{RH 2 3 0 2 8 0 |Needle bar crank rod I rmy K HX1
209|RH2 302 7 1 |Needle bearing == FKART Y)Y HX1
30 |RH 2 3 0 3 3 0 |Needle bar driving cam set collar EHERRE Y DR Y T — HX1
31{SU2100 40 |Aarm(ZF) 7 — A (ZF) HX1|®
SL210081 |Arm T H X 1 |iN712/29
32|SM2 5014 0ISide cover(First head) FA K rs—(HH) 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4X4(With adhesion) A7t AT MXAGEEFRIL)
52 Hex. nut M4(With spring washer) AT v b WMOSKIESA)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 10(With washers) AAREAN b MXT0 CERER /S R4
54 Hex. socket set screw M5X5 AREAMIEA XY UEXE
55 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 AFASERL b WX 25
56 Disc spring 8 mssik 8
57 Hex. socket bolt M4X15(With washers) FARAFH b WX S CHES 7S RBED
58 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 AAFFAERL b WEX 15
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 RERIFAEL b WX8
60 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 ARIHIFHEL b WX 18
61 Truss screw M5X8 [EARS BT AR MEXE

L5

060223




OLA Needle bar A

BEDYH-Z12-C

060216

BEDLH-Z12-C



04A  Needle bar A (Hetead 0" TY)
ﬁ‘l‘ﬁ A (H =A%)
T L 18T No. DESCRIPTION &% Ty NOTE

11SL 23017 0|Slide block stopper RS5AL FTRY IR yR— 4

2IRD 230 4 8 0|Needle bar a’ssy FHka’ ssy HX12

3|RD 230490 |Needle bar guide AL K HX12
4/RH2304 10 C|Needle bar i HX12
51KV 2300 40 |Needle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) gHEAR (L, BHR) HX12

6/HT 2303 30|Cloth hold set clamp Hifrey b2 707 HX12

7/HT 2 30 26 3|{Washer for set clamp Ty by ISR HX12

8|SG 230220 |Needle bar spring lower FHE SR F HX12

9{RD 230370 C|Cloth hold(ZQ4) M= (7Q4) HX12

10K F 2301 2 0{0-ring(1B~AN6227-05) 0Y ¥ (1B-AN6227-05) HX12 »
I1/HT 2301 20 |Washer 2.4 PaFarvyvr— 2.4 HX12
12/RH2 304 4 0 |Needle clamp(With hook, set screw) gHEA (7 v 7« EAXTDHT) HX12
13|]RH2 304 6 0 |Needle clamp screw gHER Y HX12
14|RH2 304 50 |Needle clamp(With hook) ghE A (7 v 74 HX12
I5{FNO070011KK|Needle DBXK5-KK11 (Groz—Beckert) £t DBXKS-KKIL (v YRy r A b) HX1

FNO7001 1RG|[Needle DBXK5-11RG £t DBXKS-11RG HXI11

16SG 23023 0|Take up lever spacer(t=6.1) R AR—H—(1=6. 1) HX?2
17{KX 23015 2|Take up lever (ZN multi) KR ONTAF) HX12

18| KX230141 Take up lever spacer FIERA—Y— HX10
19|RD23020 1 |Take up lever spacer collar KRN —H F— HX1
201SG 2 300 4 0iNeedle bar stocker FHER Ly h— HX1
21/A901416 7|0-ring S5065 0Y >/ $S065 HX24
22|SG 2300 70 |Needle bar base FHgE~—2 HX1
23|SG 23015 0|Needle bar felt gHEZ = b HX1
24{SG 2301 40 |Take up lever shaft(Z12) RV x 7 b (212) HX1
26(SG 23020 0|Take up lever collar(Z12) KHEH 5 —(212) HX2
26(SG 23005 0|Slide block set AFA KT Hy sy b Hx 1-1 [Eacept for 1st hoad

SG23036 0 |Slide block set 254 KTy b 1 |isk fend
(For color change connecting head) (o EAEHAERF)

27{SG 2300 6 0|Slide block AT ¥Tayy HX1
281{SG 230110 |Bearing plate NR7YrSF—b HX1
29|SG230410|Take up lever stocker(Z12) KR by B—(212) HX 1
30/SG 230390 |Mguide(Z12) IMA A K (212) HX1
51 Hex. socket double point screw M4 X4 RARS T IR FFRY MX4
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 X8 RE AR N M3X8

53 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4 AREALFEARY HaX4

54 Truss screw M4 X8 FERA b T ABRY X8

55 Hex. socket bolt M3X35 AEAMHEN b UBX 36

56 Hex. socket bolt M4X12 ARETATHEL b MX12

57 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8 AERFHEA XD WAXS

58 Hex. socket bolt M4X10 ARALHRL B WX10

59 Hex. socket flush screw M3X14 RANAMLF D M3X 1

60 Hex. socket bolt M5X15(With washers) NETFAEEA B MEX 15 (TG /SRR

61 Hex. socket set screw M4 X6 APALHEA R M6

62 MLSWMthxM4XM ARERAEERL b X 14

M6

060306




0LB Needle bar B fﬂ
& B

1=

1

. ©
BEDSH-ZF/ZN/712/7Q0-BS BEDSHE-ZQ-BS BEDYH-Z12/7Q @
BEDRH-ZF/ZN/712/70-BS BEDLH-212/10Q //1a
597 W
BEDYH-Z12-C BEDYHE-Z12/ZQ-C BEDTHE-Z12/ZQ-C01 BEDLHE-712/ZQ-C

BEOLH-Z12-C 0308



o04B Needle bar B (H=Head Q' TY)
#HEB (H =8A%0)

ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION etk QTy NOTE
1{SG2301 70 |Driving shaft BAghEh HXx1
2|RD230150|Driving shaft bush upper (BEMAX) B v ¥ o 1 (BEMAX) HX1
3/HT230750|0il core(30mm) ML (30mm) HX1
4/HT 2304 71 (Small link pin M HX1
5|HT 23049 1 |Link(Small) Yy o) Hx1
6|HT 2307 30 |Shim ring(¢ 10 t=0.3) YRY 7 (610 1=0.3) HX1
TIA9012127|Ering(¢3) B 11 A 8 (PF E°4%3) HX2
8|KF 2305 30 |Roller(For take up lever) 2o (KHAD HX2
9IHT 2304 50 |Link roller joint pin Yyysaalaf by HX1
10|/HT 23076 0|0il core(8mm) L (8mm) HX1
11|HB 2 30 20 0 |Needle bar driving link FHBRIE Y o HX1
I2|[HT230510 Needlg bar driver slide block SHENIXRB T 0 v 7 HX1
13/$SG 2301 80|Link roller joint pin(Large) YyurraaPad vy beEr (k) HX1
14{HT 2 3 04 8 0 |Link(Large) (Y7 (R HXx1
15{SG 230190 |Washer for joint pin Cat s bEUVHT v v HX1
16]{SG 2300 31 {Cloth hold support slide block FEES g = HX1
17/SG 2 3000 0|0il receive plate Wksr7L—k HX1
18{HT 2 3 0 3 4 0/|Cloth hold support rubber Mot = HX1
19/ HT 2 30 2 9 0 [Needle bar beat fixing base g & R & HX1
20{HT 2 305 20 |Needle bar driving stopper FHEMIE A by HX1
21{A 901 2 36 8 |Spacer (Roll bush) AR—Y— (BT v =) HX1
22|RH2 305 5 0 {Shim ring By HX1
23[{RH2 3054 0 |Needle bar driver ghagun ¥ HX1
24{HT 2 3 0 2 8 0 [Needle bar driver pin LI g HX1
25 |HT 23056 0 {Needle bar driver return spring $HEMN XY F— RS YT HX1
26|A901 241 5|Double point screw M6 X7 (PO. 75) WAL > bR M6X T (PO, 75) HX?2
27{SL 2301 80|Driving shaft bush(Lower) BT v v = (F) HX1
281LA2301 40 [Bearing guide R7YIHAF HX1
29|5G 2 30 30 0 jiBearing pin RFYoses HX1
30fA901006 5|Ball bearing 6862z H=N_TY S 68611 HX1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4X10 ARAREFHEA KT MX10

52 Hex. socket set screw M4X6(With nylon) RARAEA RS MX6(TA 2 4f)

53 Hex. nut M4 AEFy b M

54 Hex. socket bolt M4X 12 (With washers) FARERA b WX 12CRER /SR EaH

55 Hex. socket button bolt M3X6 KARSHEY R b M3X6

56 Hex. socket set screw M4X4(With nylon) REAFALEA R MXA(T A a4

57 Hex. Socke bolt M2, 5X6 KARITHEL b M2, 5X6

58 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15(With washers) ANAAAEEL B MX 15 CREA /SRR

59 Hex. socket bolt M4X6(With washers) NIVARLER L b XS ORISR 2SR A

60 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) M4X12 AKPRFEIE A S (HSE) MAX 12

060223

L5




04LC Needle bar C
sHEC

BEDSH-ZF/ZN/712/7Q-BS BEDSHE-ZQ-BS
BEDRH-ZF/ZN/712/70Q-BS

BEDYH-Z12/7Q BEDYH-Z12-C BEDYHE-Z12/7Q-C
BEDLH-Z12/ZQ BEDLH-Z12-C

BEDTHE-Z12/Z0-C01 BEDLHE-Z12/Z0-C

060308



L5

04cC Needle bar C (H=Head Q' TY)
g C (H=HA%D)

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Ty NOTE

1{HT 2 3 05 9 0 |Lever pin block L=y Tay s HX1

2{RR 2 3009 0 |Needle bar driving lever set(P25.65) PHEBIEL L /<—F v b (P25. 65) HX1

3/HB 230271 C|Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set FHERIEN L S—MER Y M T— HX1

collar

4IRR 2 300 8 0 [Needle bar driving lever(P25. 65) $HHEBAT) L /<— (P25. 65) HX1

5|HB 2 3 0 36 1 |Needle roller with retainer (KV8X 11 X LOSV2)|{&5s 234t EHIR =2 =2 (KVBX 11X 108V2) HX 2

61HB 230281 C[Needle bar driving lever fixing pin collar {SHHBAE) L <—flEY L T — HX1

7HT 230410 c|Needle bar driving lever fixing pin PHEBEN LS~ EE HX1

8IHB 2 30 2 6 1 |Needle bar driving lever connecting pin EHEBIEh Lo s—Higs e HX1

9HB 230220 C|Needle bar driving lever pin(B) FHHEBE L S— () HX1

101SG 230270 |Cam guide plate HBLHA RS L—b HX1
11}SG23021 0 |Cloth hold cam(K3) A= A (K3) HX1

12MK 230080 C|Cam tap plate BHLE s TTU—b HX1

13|SG 270190 |Thread support a’ ssy AARFEASSY HX1

MM2 7 0 0 0 O |Thread support a’ ssy(24V) DTHE HIRFEASSY (24V) DTHE H X 1 {pTHE-79-Co1

14|SG 2 700 50 |Thread support base RBERFR—2R HX1
15|/A90141 6 6 {Plug cushion rubber TM-96-6 STV vardh TH-96-6 HX1

16(SG 2700 60 Thread support lever AelRbE Lo HX 1

171SG 2 700 7 O0|Thread support link RRFEY v HX1
18|]A9012127|E-ring(¢3) ERLE AR (FRER ¢3) HXx 2

191SG 2701 2 0|Thread support return spring HAREEY &R HX1

201SG2 70110 |Thread support lever pin screw KRV A RY HX1

211 KC 270101 (Solenoid pin VAR I =g HX1

22/A9056 03 7 |Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL(With cover) F—T Vb /A K TDS-KLOSL (73— 1) HX1

A905604 2 |Keep solenoid(24V) TDS-K10SL-368 F—F YL )4 F(24V) TDS-K10SL.-368 H X 1 |pTH-7Q-Cot

51 Hex. socket set screw M4X4(With nylon) RERKEA R MXA(FA 24

52 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With washers) ARERMENL b WX 1284 SRR

53 Hex. socket set screw MbX5 AIRLF AR WX

54 Hex. nut M6 (With spring washer) KT b M6 (AR

55 Hex. socket bolt M4X14(With adhesive) REANREEHRL b WX 14 GERFLD)

56 Hex. socket bolt M4X8(With washers) RIOGRAFN b M XB VR 28R

57 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15(With washers) RERAEHEL b WX 15 GRS 7SR IESHD

1 58 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 RATUHIE AR Y M5X8
59 Hex. socket bolt M3X6(With washers) AAREHENL b UIX6CERES /SR AN
60 Hex. nut M4 Rfry bW
060223




040 Needle bar D

060217

BEDYH-212-C

BEDLH-Z12-C



04D Needle bar D (H=Head Q' TY)
#ED (H=HE%)

ITEM LIST No DESCRIPTION Had o 1Y NOTE

1{SL 2501 00 |Upper shaft guard(Needle between 350) k¥ — (81 7350) H-1

(3]

RV 2500 70 |Arm upper cover F-h LTy HX1

3|SG 2301 60 |Slide block fixed plate 274 KT8y 0 EiEdR HX 1 [fgraife stpnent renove
4/8SG230290|Slide block holder AFA KT Ry 7 RN — HX 2
5|SG 2302 80|0il save felt M7 = b HX1
71SL 250081 [Cap cover set 2 BEH i~y b2 HX1
8]SG 25006 0/|0il holder felt WEr7=nb . HXx1
9iSL 250091 |Cap cover 2 HlF A /8—2 HX1
10/A901416 8|Brass rivet ¢2X11.5(Brass) FARREHY <y b o 2X 115 (EREY HX4
51 Truss screw M5X6 FERIE R T RAFY U5XE '
52 Hex. socket bolt M5X 10 RARLHRENL b H5X10

53 Hex. socket bolt M4X15(With plain washer) [ARRIHEA b WX 15 CERGRD)

54 Hex. socket bolt M4X 14 ARFTATHAL * WX 14

55 Hex. socket bolt M4X6(With plain washer) IAMBRFHEA b MX6 (TRERS)

56 Hex. socket bolt M4 X25(With washers) RARMHEA b MX25CERE /<SRBT

M6




OLE Needle bar E

it E

BEDYH-Z12-C

060217

BEDLH-Z12-C



04E Needle bar E (H=Head Q' TY)
gt E (H=32%0)
ITEM LIST No DESCRIPTION e oY NOTE
1{SG 2500 8 0 |Head between cover (Z12, P=350) ~y Kl 73— (212, P=350) H—1
2|SG 25000 0 |Head cover(Z12) ~y KHs8=(212) HX 1 |#2
3|SG 240000 |Thread guard(With ceramic) AT (B HX 1 jz12
4|SG 2701 70 |Thread support apron a’ ssy ARBHE T 1 ASSY HX 1 |72
5|SG 270010 |Thread support apron Rl S HX 1 |u12
6(SG2701 4 0,|Thread support apron spacer ARF S AR— A — HX2
7(SG2701 30 |Thread support pin FlREEE Y HX12|Z12
8|SG27000 0 |Thread support clamp HARE 2 77 HX12 712
9I/HT 27 00 6 3 |Thread support clamp set screw Ry T T ARY HX12|z12
10|SG 2701 80 |Thread support spring 303 2a% 3 H X122
11{SG2 70150 |Thread holder spring support Rk AR R— b HX 1 |22
12({SG 27016 0 |Thread holder spring kAR HX 1 712
13({SL 270040 |Thread holder spring fixed screw B WAL 3135 & HX3
51 Pan screw M3X8 FFEARAFBRD HIXS
52 Truss screw M4 X12 FFERAD T RADRT MX12
M6 060223




05 Jump \J

v A Q
&
Q
Q _‘O (@)
Q P o OO
0
3 AN
D 0
\
Q
° T o
0 ~
0 0
0
0
s < o A NS
i > ’
52
712 59 2 /®/
éjjéi) 8
6
51
Q
INIZa P Q
7
3
L 53
53 9
O
55 Ji
w
(@)
10— | %

BEDSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/2Q-BS BEDSHE-ZQ-BS
BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/7Q-8BS

BEDYH-Z12/ZQ BEDYH-Z12-C BEDYHE-Z12/ZQ-C BEDLHE-Z12/ZQ-C
BEDLH-Z12/2Q BEDLH-Z12-C

060308



05 Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
ST (H=TE%0
ITEM, L1ST No DESCRIPTION #%5%% Q1Y NOTE
1{A9 056036 |Rotary solenoid g—F Y=Y /A4F HX1
3ER35-35X 3 X8X9 MI90386R (ETL) 3ER35-35 X3 X 8 X9 MIGO386R (ETL)
21SG 23026 0 |Needle bar stopper fixing bracket HEBA Ly BT Ty b ' HX1
3IHT 2 30 2 2 0 [Needle bar stopper #HER byt HX1
4HT 2306 20 C|Needle bar stopper fixing pin SHHER by B HX1
5 MN 230090 |Indication plate KRS L—F HX1 [zF
6|SG 230310 Needle bar indication bolt SEFREN b HX 1|12
7IMH2 3016 1 |Indication plate FRTSL—F HX 1 |zN/zq
8/{RD230250 |Junp solenoid fixing bracket STV )A FBRNT Iy b HX1
9HB240020 C{Jump solenoid lever Sl ) A Kok HX1
10/HB240030 CiJump solenoid lever pin Cr TV AL RUs—E HX1
111HB 24004 1 |Jump eccentric DL - X 3 HX 2
12/HB 56 00 8 0 |Solenoid plunger a’ ssy SOLT T ¥ 4 ASSY Hx1
13/HB 56 00 6 0 [Keep solenoid spring F—TIVI)A FRFY S HX1
14/HB560211 |Keep solenoid TDS-KO7A(ETL) ¥—7Y /4 K TDS-KO7A(ETL) HX1
15/RV 230050 |[Keep solenoid fixed plate F—TY V)AL FRGTL— b HX1
51 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X8 RARMES FEA b WX
52 Hex. nut M4 NATy b M 7
53 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X6 AERMEE HA R MIXE
54 Hex. socket bolt M5X 16 (With washers) RATMAREL N M5X 16 (FES /SRESM)
55 Hex. socket set screw M4 X4(With adhesion) [AARMIEDEXT M4 X4 EEEFIN)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 RATHEL F X8
57 Hex. socket bolt MAX12(With plain washer) |ABRHEAL b WX 12(FEEM)
(With adhesion) (BEEFIA)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 (With washers) ARERAEN b MIXE(RESR SRELH)
59 Hex. socket bolt M2.6X5(With washers) RAETAFN b M2.6 X5 (EES REEN)
L5 050221




06 Thread guide
HaE

6

BEDSH-Z12-BS BEDYH-Z12
BEDRH-Z12-BS BEDLH-Z12

BEDYH-Z12-C BEDYHE-Z12-C BEDTHE-Z12-C01
BEDLH-Z12-C

g60308



06 Thread guide (H=Head Q' TY)
%8 (H=H%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&4% Q'Y NOTE
1/SG 2400 3 0{Tension base cover(lDSH—212) Frva Lt = (OSH-712) HXx1
2|SG 240040 |Upper part thread guide plate(DSH-Z12) LIBARBNT L= b (DSH-712) HX1
3[RR240300 C|Tension a’ ssy(DS) SR -ASSY (DS) HX12
4{HT 240290 |Tension wheel a’ssy Friardd —nRlsE HXx12
5]RR 240510 |Thread spring adjusting plate LS It S 201 HX12
6|RD240154|bial tension a’ ssy T4 v AHH - HX12
7IRR 240390 |Number label FEH I~ H X 1 |bst, byh, DYIIE
8|/SG 240050 |Thread guide plate upper (DSH-Z12) FENTL— |k« [ (DSH-712) Hx1
91{SG 24006 0|Thread guide plate lower (DSH-Z12) FRNTL— b FOSH-712) HX1
10(SG 2400 20 |Tension base case a’ ssy{(DSH-Z12) FiarRyr—2 Assy (DSH-Z12) HX1
11/SG 240110 |Sponge rubber (DSH-Z12) RS B OSI-Z12) HX1
121SG 2400 7 0|Second thread guide plate lower (DSH-Z12) W IRENT L— b (DSH-212) H X 1 |DSII, DYH, DYHE, DUIE
I3|KN54051 0 |Tension wheel nut Frvavhd—Aty b HXx12
14/HT 240101 |Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) Tt 4 —F 1 27 (N) HX12|.
I5|EBY 0 2600|8580 « switch board with thread detection [8580+ 1248t AME R4 v F HlK HX1
I6|[EBYO0 16 2 7|H2074 16 needle flat cable(Z12) 12074 16457 F v b —T7 1 (212) H X 1 [bsit, byi, pyiie, pLik
17[RR 2403 30 [Switch board fixed base(DS) R4 v FHERBUF<— 2 (DS) HX?2
I8JHT 2401 8 0|SM-nut I b HXx12
19{SG 24 00 80 |Tension earth plate(DSH-Z12) Fya T =R T b— h(OSI-712) HX1
20/SG 240100 |Tension base bracket * L(DSH-Z12) Fyva L RR—A - LOSH-112) Hx1
21|A90680 3 2{FC¥ clamp (FCW-26) FCH 7 5 7 (FCH~26) HXx1
22|RD2400 90 Cord holder ALBL 2 HX1
231SG 2400 90 |Tension base bracket * R(DSH-Z12) Frva rfht—=R - RISH-212) HX1
24|SG24001 3|Tension base a’ ssy(DSH-Z12) 7 ¥ 1 fiAssy (DSH-712) HX1
25(F A9 99 05 2{Hex.nut SMI1/64(With washers) A9y b SMLE/6A QPR 7S R4
51 Flush screw M3X8 R IR Y M3X8
52 Truss screw M3 X5 R4 BT ANR Y MIXS
53 Flush screw M4 X8 +ERA MR Y X8
54 Hex. socket bolt M2X3 RERAERA b M2X3
55 Pan screw M3 X4 HRRMF~UBRT M3XA
56 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3X8 FERAH S v 7 B A b M3X8
57 Pan screw M4 X6 FFRIEFANF D MAXE
58 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3X5 FEREF RIS v BEA N M3XS
59 Truss screw M4X10 FREE b7 RRY MX10
60 Hex. socket bolt M5X15(With washers) AREARMFN b MEX 15 CERER SR
61 Truss screw M4 X6 1R R T AAERD X6
M6 (L5) 060223



07 Color change
Bz

BEDSH-ZF/ZN/712/7Q-BS
BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z212/7Q-8S
BEDSHE-ZQ-BS

BEDOYH-Z212-C
BEDLH-Z12-C

\

é) 51 65 /




07 Color change (3% Depends on machine type)
Bz CRITHII= & > TR D)
ITEMf LIST No DESCRIPTION e Q7Y NOTE

1

$G330231

Color change a’ ssy for slide(12 needle)

AT A KA ZASSY (124)

1
2|SG330161[Color change cover (Upper) Bz b 5— (k) 1
3|SG33014 0 |Sensor dock Y-y 1
4/SG330110|[Connecting block bt - 1
5|KX 33016 0{Connecting collar shaft AL o o 6
6{A90100 6 3|Bearing MR105ZZ (NSK) I=F a7 Ehh% s MRI0577(NSK) 6
7|A9012127]|E-ring ¢3 RIBY 7 WU ¢3 6
8|SG 3301 20 |LM base plate MR—=RF L= b 1
9/KX 230170 |Joint block PEEE S A- B 1
10/SG330100|LM guide 2SRS12MUU+265M (THK) LM A B 2SRSI2MUU+265M (THK) 1
11JA9 053079 |Lock sensor cable Z type oy 7 Y—r—7 VIR 1
1I2/]EBY 016 2 33770 needle positioner board(ZN) 3770 =— RAFEI Y a9 +— KK N 1
13[{A901 2 20 8|Spacer (Roll bush) ¢5X4L A=Y — (BT v i) $5XA4L 5
14{SG 3301 31 |Board fixed base BRI ~— 2 1
15|{A 906 509 2|Reversible motor 3RJ10GB-AUL~E4 L=y T AE— & — 3R] LOGB-AUL-E4 1
16]A9 06510 6 |Gear head 3GB18K-D5 ¥4~y K 36BI8K-D5 1
17/SG 3300 6 0{Color change base Jick. ¥ o 1
18]A9 01000 4 |Bearing 6003ZZ AT Y Y 600322 2
19({SG 3300 70 |Color change cam ik v 1
201SG 3 3 00 80 |Bearing hold collar R7Y o I Hy F— 1
21/SG 330009 0|Color change side plate |y a EF— b 1
22|A906 006 3 |Photo micro sensor EE-SX672A TUTHET 4 b A 7 at Y — EE-SX6724 1
23|SG 330151 |Rotation sensor dock gt o H—Fy 2 1
241SG3301 71 {Color change cover (Lower) AR Z B3 (F) 1
251SG 330180 |Color change connecting shaft (For Z12/V300)|tassa!i(Z12/v300Jt) 1%
SG 3300 30 |Color change connecting shaft (For Z12/V500)|&ikidisssh(Z12/v500/8) 1 [
261 SG 3300 20 |Connecting rod right e v M 1%
271SG 33001 0 [Connecting rod Wik o K PAES
28|SG330041|Rod joint ¢6 By FPaf v hob 2
51 Truss screw M4 X8 FERAE b7 RNRY MAX8
52 Hex. socket bolt M6X35(With washers) NIRFA b M8 X35 CERIG 2$RIERA)
53 Hex. socket bolt M3X10(With washers) ARARATRA b USX L0 (TR 7S RIBAAD
54 Hex. socket bolt M3X14(With washers) RARENL R MIX 14 GRS SRS
55 Hex. nut M6 ATy b ME
56 Hex. socket bolt M5X15(With washers) KMALEBENL b MEX1I5CFES /S RMERAD
57 Hex. socket bolt M3X10 AANRMHEL L MIX10
58 Truss screw M3X8 +ERF b T RARY UIXS
59 Pan screw M5X50(With plain washer) BRI ~UINR Y M5 X 50 CT-H )
60 Hex. socket bolt M4 X6 ARAEHEL b MX6
61 Hex. socket set screw M5X10 KRR AFY U5X 10
62 Hex. socket set screw M6X5 AT ARY M6X5
63 Hex. nut M5 AN b MS
64 Hex. socket bolt M5X30 NIFRAFAL |+ M5X30
65 Hex. socket bolt M5X20(With spring washer) [A#RHHA b M5 X 20 (/S RMiMfF)
66 Hex. socket bolt M6X25(With washers) ANARIEAEA B M6X 25 (A 7S RIRGAD
67 Hex. socket bolt M4 X12 AIREFAR L b WX 12

M6 (L5)

060224



08A Orive A

BREDA

21

BEDYH-YN-C BEDYH-Z12-C
BEDLH-YN-C BEDLH-Z12-C

060308



0O8A Drive A (3% Depends on machine type)
BEEHA (KITHIBIC Kk > TRE )
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION #&4 o'TY NOTE
1/RP3101 70 {Motor pulley(S5M-26) E— 4 —7/— Y —(S5M-26) 1
2|SK3100 70 |Drive motor (1K~FBKK8-4P-0. 55kw, VF3) BAG)E — & — (IK-FBKK8-4P-0. 55kv, VI'3) 1
3[RJ 25016 0 jMotor fan cover F—y=T7 7 R S= (B 1
4!RR 3100 20 |Motor base plate(DS) F— =R T b— } (0S) 1
5|RR3 10010 [Motor base(DS) E— g —_— 2 (DS) 1
6(SK7 9000 0!Bridge cover TY yCh— 5
7TIA9020 21 2|Timing belt(B250S5M900) 4 L 70 b (B250S5HI00) 1
8|RP31019O0|Timing pulley(S5M-65) 542y T~ Y —(S5M-65) 1
9IRP7900 10 |Rotary angle label [l 7~ 1
10/HB 3100 7 0|Timing pulley(84-23) FA L2 YT —(8M-23) 1
11{A90201 31 |Tining belt (25058M760) 54 v~ b (25058M760) 1
12|SK 3100 4 0 [Angle gauge ' et 1
13[SK 31009 0 |Upper shaft positioning épacer 1AL R A R ARt 1
14|SK3 10110 |Upper shaft spacer AR A= 2
15{A9011129|Pillow unit(UCP204E4) Eu—ga=y b UCP204E4) 2
16 SK3 100 30 |Upper shaft gear box L7 Ry 7 R 1
17T[HV 3100 7 0 {Key both round 6 X6X47 F il 6X6X17 1
18/HB 3 10 2 6 0O {Key both round 6X6X30 F—iifi L 6X6X30 1
19 [155Q12350350]2 |Shaft connecting shaft mogol & cover XTI RN BN 1%
(BEDYH-Z12~C12, P=350/350) (BEDYH-712-C12, P=350/350)
200/A901 306 9|N coupling N-20-20 N# v 7Y 7 N-20-20
21|{RN3 200 1 0 |Upper shaft connecting shaft(¢20X3700) |.hdidikis + 7 b (¢20X3700) S
51 Hex. socket bolt M5X12 RIRPEFL b H5X 12
52 Hex. socket bolt M5X8 ARFRAFHFEAL b H5X8
53 Hex. bolt M8X22 RIFN b M8x22
54 Hex. socket bolt M6X65 ANRRERL - M6X 65
55 Hex. socket bolt M6X20(With plain washer) [/<faxft®r b MGXZO(KIiJ#é'&H‘T)
56 Hex. nut M6 (With plain washer) KT v b M6 CRBEAD
57 Truss screw M5X10 AR BT RRY MEX10
58 Hex. socket bolt M8X35 REFAFHRN b M8 X35
59 Hex. socket bolt M6X18 REREGEAL B MEXI8
60 Hex. socket bolt M6X10 NIRRT M6X 10
61 Truss screw MAX10 PR -7 AR MAX 10
62 Hex. socket bolt M10X30 NARAEHE A B MI0X 30
63 Spring pin ¢6X20 ALY LYY $6X20 1
64 Hex. socket bolt M10X40 AAREEREL B MI0XA40
M6 060223




08B ODrive B

fx8hB

BEDYH-Z12-C

060217

BEDLH-Z12-C



08B Drive B
BEE B

ITEM L 1ST No. DESCRIPTION i aTy NOTE
1|lA901 20 6 6 |{Cring(For shaft ¢12) CRYE 2 85 (R 6 12) 1
2{RQ 31000 O0{Idler TAKF— 1.
3]JA9 01000 3|Bearing 60012Z AT Y 7 600177 2|
4|A901 206 3|Cring(For hole ¢28) CHIL: A 8 () ¢ 28) 1
5/|SK 3100 6 0|Idler shaft TA KT—#h 1
6|SK3 10050 |Idler bracket TARF=T Ty b 1
7T|SK 25005 0 |Gear box cover F T BOXA 78— 1
8/A9011128|Pillow unit(UCP202E4) va—Hazy h(UCP202E4) 2
9[SK3 1010 0 jLower shaft spacer ThgAR—Y— 2
10[RP310180}¢15 timing pulley(8M-23) $15 #4177 Y —(S8M-23) 1
11/HX 310110 i{Key both round 5X5%X30 F A 5X5X30 1
12|[RP 310050 |Lower shaft(Gear box) TR TRy 2 %) 1
13]JHP 321 10 0 |Lower shaft connecting coupling T v 7Y Y 1
14{KC 3 20 8 2 0 |Upper shaft connecting shaft 15X5700 Lg% 7 b 15X5700 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M6X25 ARIREERL T M8 X 25

52 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 ARIFAERA b MEX 20

53 Hex. nut M8 A1)y b M8

54 Truss screw M6X10 FERF BT RPFS MEX10

55 Hex. socket bolt M8X45 FAFAFREAL b MBX A5

56 Hex. socket bolt M5X15 ABAREREL B M5X 15

57 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 RUPAFHEL b U5X 18

060223

I4




060224

58

16

16

10A Pantograph drive A
ELEN A

BEDLH-Z12-C

BEOYH-Z12-C




10A Pantograph drive A (R=H-direction rail O’ TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
PERE) A (REHARL—AH)  CKIEBIECE>TRED)
|TEM LIST No DESCRIPTION ik QTy NOTE
1|/ KF 73075 0]|Clip(300L) 29 v 7 (300L) %
2IKF 730760 |Clip(150L) 7Y v 7(150L) %
3 |1GSK12350350DH1 jPantograph frame a’ ssy (DYH-C12, 600X 350/350) 47 L-—2ASSY (DYH-CI12, 600 X 350/350) 1%
4|KF 73050 0 |Truss screw SM11/64X10.5 SR D ZNED SMIL/64X10. 5 22 %
5|RR7 30220 [Felt(30X20X3T) 7 =/ b (30X20X3T) RX2+4 %
6/{A901 2428 |Volume nut (M6, T2) AY 2—nFy b M6, T2) 22 [
7IRR7 3006 1 Caulking nut By AFy b 2 2 %
81KN480420470{Guide rail A{470L) fHE) v — A (4TO0L) 3 ¥
9|RR 730010 |V-guide bearing base a’ ssy(Upper) VIBERT Y o 7 _— RASSY (1) 3
10|]RR 7 300 5 0 |V-guide bearing hold base VIBEST Y VBT AR—R 3
I1/RR7 300 20 |V-guide bearing base a’ ssy(Lower) VIBE)RT Y o 7 _— ZASSY(T) 3
12IRR7 30031 C|V-sub pantograph frame cap \Mark AN S 2
13|]A90141 6 0fLocking holl plug LHP-0500 a oy ¥ S R—=NT T Y LIP-0500 4
14[SK73000A60]|v-sub pantograph frame (DYH~C, 600ST) V47 He 7 L— I (DYH-C, B00ST) 10
15{SK73003A60([V-sub pantograph frame (DYH-C, 600ST) Main body. |V¥ 7 He7 L — A (DYH-C, 600ST) Ak 14
16 [RR73035A60([Sub guide plate(H=600ST) 7 B (1800ST) 2 |%
17[RR7 30150 |Felt for V-sub pantograph frame VST 2 b 1
18|SK48004 16 0}H-guide cover (ST600) DYH HEPYH /< (ST6OD) DYt RX1[
19(SK48023050|V-guide cover(50) VRN 75— (50) 1
201|SF 7300 30 {Position sting FeRgt 1
51 Hex. socket button bolt M5X12 RERGER & LB b U5X 12
52 Cap nut M4 (With washers) ®F v b MCERERR 7S RIEMH)
53 Flush screw M4 X12 FERM MR Y MX12
(With toothed lock washer) (MU A4
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M5X12 RARKMNT T IHA b M5X12
55 Hex. socket flush screw M5X12 ARAKFRANFY M5X12
56 Hex. socket bolt M5X18(With washers) RARMAEN b MSX 18 (TREA S RIEAR)
57 Hex. socket button bolt M3X12 RBRMREZ R~ W3X12
(With spring washer) (/SRS AD)
58 Flush screw M4 X8(Under cut) AERRINRY MXS(T ¥ —h v )
59 Rag nut(C) M4 BHF v (O M
060224

M6




10B  Pantograph drive B

BEDYH-YN-C BEDYH-Z12-C

>r” 060308



10B

Pantograph drive B

(R=H-direction rail Q' TY)

PEREI B (R=HZAMEL—ILE)

ITK LIST No. DESCRIPTION 2% @ TY NOTE
1{RJ 4801 21 |Guide bearing base a’ ssy(H-back) PRENRT Y L ~— RASSY (H ) RX1
2|RJ 480110 |Guide bearing pin a’ ssy(H-back) PEEST Y L L ASSY (H) RX1
3|SK48011A60|H-member base(ST600) HA L St 2 (STE00) RX1
4(HH4 8 19 8 0 |Clamping ¢ 19 .¢192=;IIU’/5‘/7’ RX1
5|SC480020|Timing belt MA5 FA TR NAS RX1
6|S ] 48000 0 |Pantograph drive pulley rear(16 tooth) NOK |HBi@h— Y —# (164) NOK RX1
7[SK4801 20 |Belt spacer AL p RN RX2
8{HP 48294 0|Timing belt set rack(5M) FA I YR MIZT v o (M) RX2
9/{A901205 2|E-ring ¢10 ERUE AR ¢10 RX1
10/SC4800 1 0 |Pantograph drive pulley front (NOK) FeBAgh 7' — U — i (NOK) RX1
111 HH4 819 9 1 |Timing pulley shaft i A B RX1
12|[RP4 80 20 1/|Pulley stopper TP =R byt RX1
13|SK4801 9 0|LM guide (ST=680) LMA A K ($T=680) RX1
14{S J 4800 81 |Pulley bracket (Front) SV =7 F 4y kG RX1
15|SK4 800 3 0 [Flange unit T7IVHA=y b RX2
16 [SK480011A60|H-—rail base(ST=600) HL—s1 14 (ST=600) RX1
17{SS 4801 70 |Rail base fixing bracket L= EBBRIT Ty b R X4
51 Hex. socket bolt M4X15(With washers) AEREBEL b M5 GRS SRS

52 Hex. socket bolt M4X10(With spring washer) |AARMAFL b MX10 (/3 REE)

53 Hex. socket bolt M3 X6 RAKRFREAL - M3X6

54 Hex. socket bolt M5X 18 AFFAEHEL b M5X18

56 Hex. nut M4 Vot ral S L

57 Hex. bolt M4X35 NARENL - M4X35

59 Hex. socket bolt M6X15(With washers) FATAFEA b M6 X 15 (B4R S RIEGD)

58 Hex. socket bolt M4X15 AAREEHA B WX 15

60 Hex. nut M8 AfyF o b W8

61 Hex. bolt M4X25 AP MX25

62 Hex. bolt M5X15 KA MEX15

63 Hex. socket bolt M8X20 RABFALHENL - M8X20

64 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 ARIGREEFEL b W6X 20

M6 060223




10C  Pantograph drive C

EREC
-

s

BEDYH-YN-C BEDYH-Z12-C

BEOLH-YN-C  BEDLH-Z12-C 060308



10C Pantograph drive C (Reti-direction rail Q' TY)
BEEEhC (R=HAEL—IL#)
ITE LIST No. DESCRIPTION HBRA aTY NOTE
1/SK45001 0 |Magnet fixing bracket a’ ssy(C12) 7%y MRHT 74 5 bAsSY(C12) 1 [
2|SK4 500 30 [Magnet fixing bracket (C12) %y MBS G4y b (C12) 1 [ hend
3|A 90520 3 0 |Magnet (4-102A-02) /%y b (-1024-02) 1 [T
4|SK450001 [0Origin point sensor bracket a’ssy(C12) FAE Y —T 5 4 FASSY(C12) 1 [ head
5/RF45004 1{0rigin point sensor fixed nut B =S v b 1 gérfﬁﬂ""ad
6|/SK4 50020 |origin point sensor bracket (C12) BAEAH—T 555k (C12) 1 [
7|A90520 31 |Magnet proximity switch (MH-601AH) RESEBITHEA 1 7 (MH-601AH) 1 (e
8(RR 46 00 1 0 [H-pantograph stopper block HEelb A T2y 2 RX1
9fRR 460000 ClPantograph stopper base Heth AR—2 RX1
10/]RR4 80 26 0 |Guide bearing pin a’ssy BE~NT Y o 7 ¥ ASSY RX1
11|SK480190|(LM guide(ST=680) IM# A K (ST=680) RX1
12|SK48013A60{H-front LM guide base (ST=600) HENMA A F~— 2 (ST=600) RX1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3X8 REARAFHEL ~ H3IX8
52 Truss screw M3 X6 TEReE T A ERY M3X6
53 Hex. socket bolt M3X8(With wasl;ers) AESATHENL b WBXBCREES SRS
54 Truss screw M3X10 HERM P T RART M3X10
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 X6 ARREFNL B MIX6
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 10(With plain washer) |AfAHbEA b M4 X 10 (P AA)
57 Hex. socket set screw M5X6(Double point) RARMLA R MSX6 (X TARL L 1)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8 AREAREFL b HX8
59 Hex. socket bolt M4X10 ARAFRSFNL b Wx10
60 Wood screw ¢5.1X25 FERMGAAFS ¢5.1%25
M6 060223




100 Pantograph drive D
#HEEEN D

BEOYH-212-C
BEDLH-Z12-C




10D Pantograph drive D

#ERE)D

ITEd L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #B84% Q1Y NOTE
1{HB 320070 [H-pulse connecting shaft WAL R R 7 b e
2|HH4 8 1 9 3 2 |Pulse motor coupling ' RANRE—F =Ny SV 2
3[(HV 48006 0 |[Pulse motor (TS3560N2) IV A% 5 — (TS3650N2) 1
4/HV 5100 20 [H-pulse motor extension cable L=1500 WANVAE— S —{LR s ~T /b 171500 1
5|SK4801 70 |H-pulse stay HAR LR R 1
6/SK480070 [Pulse motor bracket RARE—F =TTy b 1 i ko

SK4 80180 |Pulse motor bracket (600ST) SNAE=F =T T4 b (600ST) 1 i e et

7|SK4 80 2 0 0 |Pantograph drive shaft support HBH v 7 bR b 2

51 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 AAREHEAL - M5X18

52 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 AFRIEHEA B MBX25

53 Disk spring for hex.socket bolt M8 AR DL FR M8

54 Pierce screw ¢5X23 HERIFET AL A $5%23

M6 060223




Pantograph drive E(H600,H750)
HEEIE (HB 00,

10E-1

060221

53

BEDYH-Z12-C

BEDLH-212-C



TOE~—1 Pantograph drive E(H600, H750)
PERZE (H600, H750)

ITEH LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q1Y NOTE
11SK4 80 220 |V-roller base Ve — 5=z 1
2|SK4 5004 0 {Magnet bracket a’ssy(DYH-C) 2 7%y b7 T4y NASSY (DVH-C) 1
3!SK4 500 5 0 |Magnet bracket (DYH-C) YRy F STy b OVI-C) 1
4[/A905 20 30 Magnet (M-1024-02) < 7%y b (-102A-02) 1
5|A9012052]Ering 610 BALE #8610 1
6|SK4 8026 0|50-belt spacer 50~ |k R A= 1
7IRR 4 800 80 [Free span belt (B500-S5M) 7 Y— Rl (B500-S5M) 1
8|/RF 48026 1|Timing belt hold rack(¥=50) FAIVY P MAET v o (W=50) 2
9/HH4 819 80 |Clamping ¢ 19 1951y 2507 1
10 RF480101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (W=50) HERE) 7 U — % (W=50) 1
IL{RF 4 8014 0 {Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) MERE) 7 — U — i (W=50) 1
12}SK480251 {Timing pulley shaft(For wide 50) RBT—Y -+ 7 b (5088 H) 1
131S 74800 81 (Pulley bracket (Front) T—Y =T 55y k(B 1
14/RP 480 201 {Pulley stopper TP =R ki 1
15RF480360350(LM guide (ST=350) LH# A I (ST=350) 1
16 1SK480.211A35{V50-rail base (ST=350) V50 L~ % (ST=350) 1
17|{SK4 8 00 3 0 (Flange unit 7FrIMa=y b 2

18|SK4 5000 1|0rigin point sensor bracket a’ ssy(C12) Wt Y75 4 » PASSY(CL2) 1
19]RF45004 1 |0rigin point sensor fixed nut B o —ifit v b 1

20/SK4 50020 |0rigin point sensor bracket (C12) RAEAAA—T T F(C12) 1

21|/A905 20 31 |Magnet proximity switch (MH-601AM) BEATURTEE R A v F (MI-601AM) 1

221854801 70|Rail base fixing bracket VA LB TSy b 4

51 Hex. socket bolt -M4X12(With plain washer) [Af7cit#in k MA X 12 CKIEGR4)

52 Hex. socket bolt M3X 15 RIREERL L M3X15

53 Truss screw M3X6 FERE R T 2R D M3X6

54 Hex, socket bolt M3X6 NEFRAEFEL b MIX6

55 Hex. bolt M4 X35 RNEFNL b M4X35

56 Hex. nut M4 APy b M

57 Hex. bolt M4X25 REFNLF MX25

58 Hex. nut M8 oy b ]
59 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 10 ARARMFL b Mx10

60 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 AAFREFEL B M5XI18

61 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With spring washer) |A@ycttaL b MAX 12 (/R R R )

62 Hex. bolt M5X10 AAHEL | M5X10

63 Hex. socket bolt M4X15 ARAGREFA F Mx15

64 Hex. socket bolt M6X15(With washers) ARARERN b M6X 15 (TpEA /SR EAI)

65 Truss screw M3X10 PR R T AR H3IX10

66 Hex. socket bolt M3X8(With washers) RAREERL b MIXBOERS: /<R

67 Hex. socket bolt M8X20 RMFEEHRL b u8Xx 20

68 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 KRAYATAEL b M6X20

M6 060223




10E-2 Pantograph drive E(H450)
HERENE (H450)

IR ]

54

BEDYH-YN-C BEDYH-Z12-C
BEDLH-YN-C BEDLH-Z12-C
060308




10E-2 Pantograph drive E (H450)
BEEBE (H450)

ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION #&4% Ty NOTE
1{SK480110]|V-roller base Ve — ez 1
2I{SK4 5001 0 |Magnet fixing bracket a’ ssy(C12) 2 S Xy MU T 49 MASSY(CI2) 1
3|SK4500 3 0 |Magnet fixing bracket (C12) TRy MRS T T v F(C12) 1
4]A 905 20 3 0 |Magnet (M-1024-02) * %y b+ (M-1024-02) 1
5/A901205 2|E-ring 410 Bl A% 610 1
6[SK4801 20 |Belt spacer A kR AR 1
7(SC480020|Timing belt MAS FA I TN R WS 1
8|HP 48294 0|Timing belt set rack(5M) FA IS MIZT 7 (5M) 2
9/HH481980|Clamping¢ 19 LY 25 1

10|S J 4 8 0 0 0 0 |Pantograph drive pulley rear(16 tooth) NOK |HBi@i7— Y —i% (168) NOK 1
11(SC4 80010 {Pantograph drive pulley front (NOK) HeBRBh " — Y — (i (NOK) 1
12{HH4 81 99 1 |Timing pulley shaft WH TV = v 7 b 1
1315 ] 4800 81 |Pulley bracket (Front) F=Y =TIy k(D) 1
14]RP 48020 0{Pulley stopper T=Y—R b ysi— 1
15|RP48009A45|LM guide(ST=450) LMA A I (ST=450) 1
16 [SK48011A45|V-rail base(ST=450) Vi— & (ST=450) 1
17{SK 4 8 0 0 3 O |Flange unit 75V azy b 2
18| SK45000 1 |0rigin point sensor bracket a’ ssy(C12) Rt Y—7 52y MASSY(C12) 1
19]RF45004 1 |0rigin point sensor fixed nut BUR® =Bt v b 1

20{SK4500 20 |0rigin point sensor bracket (C12) Bty —734 9 L (C12) 1

211A9 0520 31 |Magnet proximity switch(MH-601AM) RGO R £ o F (MH-601AM) 1

221/S84801 70 |Rail base fixing bracket V= b BRI STy b 4

51 Hex. socket bolt MAX12(With plain washer) |ABIREIAA b MAX 12 (EHEEAM)

52 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 NEALHEA b M3X15

53 Truss screw M3 X6 HFERES T RARY M3X6

54 Hex. socket bolt M3 X6 AARHENL F M3IXE

55 Hex. bolt M4 X35 RARNV - Mx35

56 Hex. nut M4 AfatF v bW

57 Hex. bolt M4 X25 AAFNL L MX25

58 Hex. nut M8 ATy bW

59 Hex. socket bolt M4X10 AEALHRL B W10

60 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 AAFRMSFLF 5% 18

61 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With spring washer) |SAARMHEA b WX 12(/AREEH)

62 Hex. bolt M5X10 AAFRL L M5X10

63 Hex. socket bolt M4X15 AFALERL b X 15

64 Hex. socket bolt M6X15(With washers) ANFARRARNL b MEX 15 (P4 2SR

65 Truss screw M3X 10 PEAM BT 2% M3X 10

66 Hex. socket bolt M3X8(With washers) AR b M3XBOPIS /S XA

67 Hex. socket bolt M8X20 ARFYRLHRA B M8 X 20

68 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 AANEFEL b M6X20

M6 060313




Pantograph drive F(H600,H750)
%EEENF (HB 0 0.

10F-1

060221

BEDYH-Z12-C

BEOLH-212-C



10F—1

Pantograph drive F(H600, H750)

PERBIF (H600, H750)

|TEM LIST No DESCRIPTION il Q'TY NOTE

1({SK480 220 [V-roller base V=3 —~—2 1
2|1A9012052|E-ring ¢10 EELE AR 610 1
3[SK480 26 0[50~belt spacer 50~UL b AR 1
4|RR 4800 80 [Free span belt (B500-S5M) T Y = ZsRAL b (BEOO-SEM) 1
5|RF48026 1|Timing belt hold rack(W=50) B4 IS Ty 7 (=50 2
6|HH4 8198 0 |Clanping ¢ 19 B19BY 1527 1
7IRF 480101 (Pantograph drive pulley rear{(W=50) B Y — % (W=50) 1
8(RF 4801 4 0 |Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) HeBREY Y — §i] (W=50) 1
9|SK480 251 |Timing pulley shaft(For wide 50) WET—Y — % 7 b (508EH) 1
10{SJ 480081 |Pulley bracket(Front) T—Y =T TGy b D 1
11JRP4 80 20 1 |Pulley stopper T=U—2R by si— 1
12{RF480360350|LM guide(ST=350) LMA A K (ST=350) 1
13(SK48021.1A35|V50-rail base (ST=350) V50 L—/ £ (ST=350) 1
141SK4 800 30 {Flange unit PV ET 2
15/SS 4801 7 0|Rail base fixing bracket V=N BT 7y b 4
51 Hex. socket bolt MdX12(With plain washer) [AfSRMFA b MAX12(TFREAM)

52 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 AFREERA b M3XIS

53 Hex. bolt M4 X35 ANAFN b WX35

54 Hex. nut M4 RAF v bW

55 Hex. bolt M4X25 AAFNL b MX25

56 Hex. nut M8 Ay bW

57 Hex. socket bolt M4X10 RBASFHEAL b MX10

58 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 ARARAFL b W5X 18

59 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With spring washer) |AMAMBEA b MX12(SRERN)

60 Hex. bolt M5X10 AAFEL L M5X10

61 Hex. socket bolt M4X15 ARATAFRL - MX15

62 Hex. socket bolt M6X15(With washers) FAGAEFL b M6 X 15 CEMER /3 REA )

63 Hex. socket bolt M8X20 FAAIFEAL B M8X 20

64 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 AEARMTL N M6X20

M6 060223




10F-2 Pantograph drive F(HL50)

wEEFE (H450)

060308

BEDYH-YN-C BEDYH-Z12-C
BEDLH-YN-C  BEDLH-Z12-C




10F—2 Pantograph drive F(H450)
BEBHF (H450)

ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION ] Q'TY NOTE
1]1SK480110|V-roller base Ve —35—~—2 1
2/{A901205 2|E-ring ¢10 EELE AR 610 1
3I1SK4801 20 (Belt spacer AL Rt 1
4/$C480020|Tining belt MAS 54T SR WS 1
51HP 4 8 294 0|Timing belt set rack (5M) FALIVYRLMRZF v 2 (5M) 2
6/ HH4 81980 [Clamping ¢ 19 oRY 257 1
71SJ 480000 |Pantograph drive pulley rear(16 tooth) NOK |MEE&h7— Y —i% (168) NOK 1
8(SC4800 10 |Pantograph drive pulley front (NOK) HEE 7 — Y —Hil (NOK) 1
9|HH4 81991 |Tining pulley_ shaft EHS—Y - ¥ 7 b 1
10/SJ 4800 81 |Pulley bracket (Front) S=Y—T 54y h(F) 1
11{RP 48020 0|Pulley stopper T =R byt 1
12|RP48008A350(LM guide (ST=350) LMA A 'K (ST=350) 1
13{SK480021A35[V-rail base(ST=350) V= 1§45 (8T=3560) 1
14]SK4 800 30 [Flange unit TIrIfany b 2

161534801 70|Rail base fixing bracket L=t EBBE 7T v b 4

51 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With plain washer) |RAREHEA b WX 12 (T EAH)

52 Hex. socket bolt M3X15 ANATTRL b U3X 15

53 Hex. bolt M4X35 RAFRNL b MEX35

54 Hex. nut M4 Ayl v b WM

55 Hex. bolt M4 X 25 ANEEL b MX25

56 Hex. nut M8 RNAT v b M8

57 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 10 REARAFEL MX10

- 58 Hex. socket bolt M5X 18 ARERFFHRN - MEX I8

59 Hex. socket bolt M4X12(With spring washer) [ABRMHL b MX12(8FBE)

60 Hex. bolt M5X 10 AAFNL R MEX10

61 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 15 AERERLF MX15

62 Hex. socket bolt M6X15(With washers) RERSFEN b M6X 15 (FREE /SR IEE KD

63 Hex. socket bolt M8X20 RARGEL b M8X20

64 Hex. socket bolt M6X20 RERFAEL - M6X20

M6 060313




106  Pantograph drive G
HEEENG

BEDYH-Z12-C
BEDLH-Z12-C

060224



10G Pantograph drive G
BEHG

ITE LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION #84% Q1Y NOTE
1{HB 320 0 7 0 |V-pulse connecting shaft VAL RS 7 b 1 %'jﬁ,tii‘_'l'gc?if}f,"s”
2|SK14 0080 |Table support angle FTNZET TN 1
3[SK4800 70 |Pulse motor bracket RNVAR—E—T 57y b 1.
4/HH4 819 3 2 {Pulse motor coupling RVAR=T—H LY I 2
5]/SS4801 6 0|V-pulse motor stay VIV RE— G —RTF— 1
6|HV 4 80 0 6 0 |Pulse motor (TS3560N2) 73 AT — § — (TS3650N2) 1
7/HB 3200 70 |V-pulse connecting shaft VAL AR 7 b 1 |G U
8[SC5101 90 |V-motor extension cable VE—S—EREr—TN 1

51 Hex. socket bolt M8X15(With washers) ARAMAL b MBX 15 (M SRR

52 Pierce screw ¢5X%X23 FERFETAER $5X23

53 Hex. socket bolt M5X18 AAREHEAL b M5X18

54 Hex. socket bolt M8X25 RARLEHEL b M8X 25

55 Hex. socket bolt M8X30 AARERL B M8X30

M6

060223




11A  Controt A
&1 A

12

51

BEDYH-YN BEDYH-YN-C
BEDLH-YN-C

BEDYH-YN-C12(BN) BEDYHE-YN-C BEDYH-Z12/ZQ BEDYH-Z12-C BEDYHE-Z12/ZQ-C

BEDLH-Z12/ZQ BEDLH-712-C 060308



11A Control A
fil{E A

ITEf LIST No DESCRIPTION e QTY NOTE
1IEAYO79A1]|DR automat controller RA—~+=y bavia—5— 1 |bLH
2|IEDYO00170 Touch panel (DR) KBT-12.1 ¥ o F R A(DR) KBT-12.1 1 |bL
3|[EDYO0O0 1 8 0|Switching power (DR) LEB10OF-0512 AA 9F ¥ F 4 (DR) LEBIOOF-0512 1 |DLH
4{EBYO0 289 0/(8810 CPU board(DR) 8310 8810 CPUZK— K (DR) 1 [otH
SEDY OO0 1 90|12 linch LCD unit(DR) LQ121S1DG41 12.14 /FLD== v b (DR) LR12151DG41 1 |oLH
6(EDYO0O 16 0{LCD inverter (DR) SB-4908-300-3 LCDA 73— % —(DR) SB-4908-300-3 1 |DLH
7TIEBYO0 2 90 0 (8830 KS board(DR) 8830 KS#— K (DR) 1 |pLH
8|EAY 085 A1 |DX-2 automat DX-2 A— b= b 1 |DYH
9|EBYO0 2 9508312 CPU board (DS) 8312 CPUZ— I (DS) 1 [owH
10]EBYO0 2 35 0|LCD relay board LODPER— 1 |DYH
11{EBYO0 24 50 |Graphics LCD(LM32019T) 757 4 v #LCD(LM32019T) 1 {DYH
12[{A2 05405 4 |Compact flash 32B ayRy 7Ty va 328 1 |DYH
IBIEBYO0 2 3 4 0 |KS-100 board KS-100:8— K 1 {DYH
14)EBY 0 24 4 0|Floppy disk drive(YD-702D) 7y = K74 7 (YD-702D) 1 [pwH
I5|EBYO0 2 4 6 0|Switching power MRW-135 AL v T S ER MRW-135 1 |DWH
16 |[EAY 08 8A2|DY Driver CKD DY K3 A,4—CKD 1
17/EBYO0 1620|5751 NY inverter unit 5751 YA v /3—S o=y b 1
I8|EBY 0 2 2 3 05890 Back board 5890 /3y JAR— K 1
1I9/EBYO0 2 7 005881 control board 5881 =¥ ho—AF—F 1
20|]FA904 14 7|DC fan motor PUDC12Z4 DC7 7 &—4 PUDCI2Z4 1
21|lEBYO0 2 2 5 0(5871 power board 5871 U —K—F 1
22/{EAY 06 8 A 3|DY Transformer 1¢ T1488B DY F5 2 1¢ T14888 1

EAY 05 2 A 3 |NY-3 Transformer 3¢ T1489A NY-3 R5 2 3¢ TI489A 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6X12 RARTT F 2 OHRA b MBX12
060223

M6




118 Control B

il fE B

BEDYH-YN-C BEDYH-712-C
BEDLH-YN-C BEDLH-Z12-C

060308



11B Control B
il B

ITE LIST No. DESCRIPTION &% ' Q1Y NOTE
1{2USQ123501|Duct cable set BEDYH-Z12-C12 (P=350) ¥ =Tty b BEVH-212-C12(P=350) 1
212DSK123500|Flat cable BEDYH-C12(P=350) Z7 VN7 5y br—7 A BEDYI-C12(P=350) 1|
3/IEBYO0 166 38511 Duct board 8511 7 PHIR HX1
41SG 510000 |[Middle harness, Z12(Between duct and head) FR AR R, ZI2(F 7 b=~y FH) HX1
5/KX 5100 6 0{Duct end cover YA Pl 2
6|A9 06 805 2iLocking card spacer KGLS-6RT 0y Y J— KA —4— KCLS~6RT HX5
7IRR5101 91 |Duct fixing bracket ¥ M MRGT T4 v b 5
81SS510121|DR controller fixing bracket DRI Y b o= F =R {ip_— R 1 ip
91553510110 [Automat base A= bwy h—2 1
10[A90590 29 |Microsoft basic optical mouse v 7aY 7 pRERTTR 1 [ouh
11/A90590 31 [Mouse pad (ELECOM MP-041NB) <% Zs%y K (ELECOM MP-041NR) 1 |bd
12|SS5101 30 {Mouse table TYORAT—T N 1 [pth
1I3|KF 53016 0 |Switch bar ALy FHE 2
14[RR5 3000 0|Switch bar joint Ay FHEYSX 1

I5(KF 530171 |Switch bar cap AL v FR Y 0T 2

16 JKC 5 3 0 2 4 0 (Bar switch bracket (Small, For cylinder) WAL 9 F TSIy bUN YV FR) 8

17| KC 5 3 0 2 3 0 |Bar switch bracket (Large, For cylinder) BAL v F TS5y MK Y CZR) 2

18[A9 05209 0|Push button switch HS-319-2(Green) S VAL v F HS319-2(8) 15 o'

A90520 89 [Push button switch MS-319~0(Red) RS VAL 5 F US-319-0() 1|Eg st

19/ KF 5301 5 1 |Push button switch cap WRY 2L v FFvoy T 2

51 Truss screw M6X10 FFERM T RARY HEX10

52 Truss screw M4 X8 +FARM b FRABFY MXB

53 Hex. socket flange bolt M6X20 RARNT T IHN b H6X20

54 Hex. socket bolt M4 X10(With washers) RANRGHEL b MXI0(EEBE SXEEF)

55 Hex. socket bolt M8X20 ARERFFEAL b U8 X20

56 Hex. socket bolt M6X10(With washers) AIENGRL b M6 X L0 CEEEE <X B DLH

57 Tapping pan screw ¢4X20 FEREGF v B I R_ERY $4X20

M6 060306




12 Accessories

tR&

53

Q 52

i A

BEDYH-Z12-C
BEDLH-Z12-C

o
S5
kS

060224



12 Accessories (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
128 & (H=BA%) (KIZMBIC L >TRES)
ITf L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'TY NOTE
112€C86G1212350|Spool holder a’ssy(Z12-12, P=350) 3L ASSY (Z12-12, P=350) 1
2/|HT 2 404 80 |Thread guide ceramic (White) 0 (Bfa) HX26
HT 240490 |Thread guide ceramic (Gray) ) HX 4 [[isi poedle only
3|/HP 2414 31 |Second tension unit complete(D=13.5) IYRTF v a s RREN(D=13.5) Hx12
4!KF 710 390 |Spool holder felt(8X34X ¢ 70) HILT =/ b (8X34X ¢70) HX12
5(HT 7100 00 (Spool holder pin RUTE HX12
6|{SK7 10000 |Spool holder base block RIR—RT oy 8
7TIHV 710010 |Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T3-A/B(100V) HEHAT MR-4111T3-A/B (100V) 3 %
HV 7100 20 [Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T4~-C/D(200V) HRAT MK-4111T4-C/D{(200V) 3 [x
8|SM5 10000 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket BNATRAL S F 4 o b 6 ¥
91HB 7100 2 0 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket BRATL AT L= b 6 X%
51 Hex. socket bolt M5X10(With spring washer) [AR{HA b M5X 1041
52 Hex. socket set screw M5X8 AREARGHEA RS M5XS
53 Flush screw M4 X8 FFRMGIMAAR Y MAX8
54 Hex. socket flang bolt M6X25 RARFT7Z - IHN - M6X25
55 Hex. socket set screw M6X§ RARFILE AR H6X8
56 Hex. socket flang bolt M6X20 RARMT I OHEL R M6X20
57 Truss screw M6X20 +FERM R T RNERY WEX20
M6 060306







I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION N ITEM
1ASQ12350350DH6 00 11)A9052030 10E—-2 4
1CSK12350350DH0 00 11A9052031 10C 7
1GSK12350350DH1 10A 3lA9052031 10E—1 21
155Q12350350]2 08A 19/A9052031 10E—-2 21
2CS8G1212350 |12 11A9052078 02B 3
2DSK123500 11B 2l1A9052089 118 18
2U8Q123501 11B 1|1A9052090 11B 18
A9010003 08B 3lA9053079 07 11
A9010004 07 18|A9054043 02B 17
A901006 3 07 6(lA9054054 11A 12
A9010064 02B 8B[fA9056036 05 1
A9010065 048B 30/{A9056037 04cC 22
A9010073 03 21/A9056038 02cC 1
A9010100 01B 5(fA9056042 04C 22
A9010101 01B 6(lA9056047 0Z2A 8
A9011111 0C1A 41A9059029 11B 10
A9011128 08B 8lA9059031 11B 11
A9011129 08A 15/|A906006 3 07 22
A9012002 02B 1(A9065075 02B 18
A9012052 10B 91A906509 2 07 15
A9012052 10E-1 51A9065106 07 16
A9012052 10E—2 5/1A9065111 02B 19
A9012052 10F—1 2lA9068032 06 21
A9012052 10F—2 21A9068052 11B 6
1A9012063 08B 4IEAYO0B52A3 11A 22
A9012066 08B IfEAYO0O68A3 11A 22
A9012127 048B TIEAYO79A1 11A 1
A9012127 04C IBIEAYO0O85A1 11A 8
A9012127 07 THEAYOS88A2 11A 16
A9012208 07 I3/EBY01620 11A 17
A9012313 01A 9(EBY01623 0.7 12
A9012368 04B 21|EBYO01627 06 16
A9012415 04B 26lEBY01663 11B 3
A9012421 03 22(EBY02230 11A 18
A9012428 10A 6|EBY02250 11A 21
A9013069 08A 20(EBY02340 11A 13
A9014160 10A I3JEBY02350 11A 10
A9014166 04C I5IEBY02440 11A 14
A9014167 04A 21fEBY02450 11A 11
A9014168 04D 10JEBY02460 11A 15
A9020131 08A 11YEBY02600 06 15
A9020212 08A TNEBY02700 11A 19
A9%052028 02C SfEBY02890 11A 4
A9052030 10C 3IEBY02900 11A 1
A9052030 10E—-1 4/lEBY02950 11A 9




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. |ITEM| ~ L1IST No. SECTION MNo. | ITEM
EDYO00160 11A 6|HK22068 1 01A 15
EDY00170 11A 2lHP220680C 01A 15
EDY00180 11A 3lHP220712 01A 11
EDY00190 11A 5|HP241431 12 3
FA904147 11A 20/HP321082 01A 1
FA999052 086 25|HP321090 01A 2
FNO70011KK |04A 15/HP321100 08B 13
FNO70011RG |04A 15(|HP321710C 01B 8
HB230070C 03 24|HP321720C 01B 1
HB230080C 03 23|HP331924 01B 2
HB230200 04B 11|HP482940 10B 8
HB230220C 04C 9|HP482940 10E—2 8
HB230261 04C glHP482940 10F—2 5
HB230271C 04cC 3lHT220011 01A 13
HB230281C 04C 6|HT220020C 01A 14
HB230361 04C 5/HT220030 01A 14
HB230620 03 26[HT 220043 01A 10
HB230650 03 7lHT220053 01A 10
HB230800 03 10|HT220061 01A 12
HB240020C 05 9/HT230120 04A 11
HB240030C 05 10{HT 230220 05 3
HB240041 05 11{HT 230263 04A 7
HB310070 08A 10|/HT230280 04B 24
HB310260 08A 18|HT230290 04B 19
HB320070 10D 1/[HT230330 04A 6
HB320070 10G 1|[HT230340 048 18
HB320070 10G 7lHT230410¢ 04C 7
HB560060 05 13HT230450 04B 9
HB560080 05 12lHT230471 04B
HB560211 05 14||[HT230480 048 14
HB710020 12 9|HT230491 04B 5
HH220570 01A 3|/HT230510 04B 12
HH330760 02B 12HT230520 04B 20
HH330770 02B 14|HT 230560 04B 25
HH481932 10D 2/lHT230590 04C 1
HH481932 10G 4lHT230620C 05 4
HH481970 01B 7lHT230730 04B
HH481980 10B 4|HT230750 04B
HH481980 10E—1 9|HT230760 04B 10
HH481980 10E—2 9lHT240101 06 14
HH481980 10F—1 6|HT240180 06 18
HH481980 10F—2 6|HT240290 06 4
HH481991 10B 11[|HT240480 12 2
HH481991 10E—2 12|HT240490 12 2
HH481991 10F—2 9lHT270063 04E 9




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. ITEM LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM
HT710000 12 5/IKF250900 02A 13
HV250010 02A I1/KF5301561 118B 19
HV270020 02A 12l[KF530160 11B 13
HV270030C 02A 9IKF530171 11B 15
HV270070 02A 5IKF710390 12 4
HV270090C 02A 6IKF730500 10A 4
HvV270100C 0ZA IIKF730750 10A 1
HvV270240 02B 15/ KF730760 10A 2
HV270280 02B 4{KL2700091 02C 8
HV270310 02A 4IKL270101 02C 9
HV270320 02A 25|KL270120C 02cC 11
HV270330 02aA 3IKL270131C 02C 10
HvV270340 02A 2IKL270260C 02C 2
HV270350 02B 6IKL270450 02C 1
HvV270360 02B 2IKN271720 02B 16
HvV270372 01A BIKN271750 02B
HvV270381 02ZA 26|KN271782 02B
HV270410 02A 5IKN271800 02B 10
HV270420 02A I5|[KN272350 02B 5
HV270440 02A 4IKN272401 02A 10
HV310070 08A 17/KN272401 02cC 5
HV480060 10D 3|IKN480420470 |10A 8
HV480060 10G 6IKN511020 01B 3
HV510020 10D 4IKN540510 06 13
HV710010 12 TIKVZ230040 04A 5
HV710020 12 TIKX230141 04A 18
HX310110 08B 1MKX230152 04A 17
KC270101 04cC 21IKX230170 07 9
KC271440 02B 1WKX270050 02cC 13
KC320820 08B 4KX270070 02c¢C 12
KC330180 02B TIKX270370 02C 14
KC330410 02B BIKX330160 07 5
KC530230 11B 17/ KX510060 118B 5
KC530240 11B 6] LA230140 04B 28
KF220302 01A I8 LA270080 02cC 15
KF220421 O01A 17|{LA270120 02cC 15
KF220530 01A 17MH230161 05 7
KF220700 01A 16 MK230080C 04C 12
KF221020 01A 18iIMM270000 04¢C 13
KF221040 01A 16 MN230090 05
KF230120 04A 10(RD230130 03
KF230501 03 5(RD230150 04B
KF230530 04B §IRD230201 04A 19
KF230640C 02A TIRD230250 05
KF230680 03 6(RD230370C 04A




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. I TEM
RD230480 04A 2/|RP310190 08A 8
RD230490 04A 3IRP48008A350 |IOF—2 12
RD240090 06 22|RP48009A45 10E—2 15
RD240154 06 6|iRP480200 10E—2 14
RD270020 0z2cC 14{RP480200 10F—2 11
RD270040 0z2cC 13jRP480201 10B 12
RF450041 10C 5IRP480201 10E-1 14
RF450041 10E—1 1I9|RP480201 10F—1 11
RF450041 10E-2 9RP510020 01B 4
RF480101 10E—1 10)RP510030 00 2
RF480101 10F—1 TIRP790010 08A 9
RF480140 10E—-1 11|RQ310000 08B 2
RF480140 10F—1 8|RR230080 04C 4
RF480261 10E—-1 8/RR230090 04C 2
RF480261 10F—1 5IRR240300C 06 3
RF480360350 |(10E—1 I5{RR240330 06 17
RF480360350 [(10F-1 12|RR240390 06 7
RH230271 03 29|RR240510 06 5
RH230280 03 28lRR270010 02B 20
RH230300 03 27|{RR310010 08A 5
RH230311 03 3JIRR310020 08A 4
RH230320 03 1I3]RR320021C 03 15
RH230330 03 30/RR320030 03 14
RH230410C 04A 4fRR460000C 10C 9
RH230440 04A 12|RR460010 10C 8
RH230450 04A 14]RR480080 10E—1 7
RH230460 04A 13|]RR480080 10F—1 4
RH230540 04B 23]RR480260 10C 10
RH230550 048B 22JRR510191 11B 7
RH230610 03 I1jRR530000 11B 14
RH230801 03 2IRR730010 10A 9
RH230810 03 4fRR730020 10A 11
RJ250160 08A 3IRR730031C 10A 12
RJ270110 02A 26[RR730050 10A 10
RJ480110 10B 2fRR730061 10A 7
RJ480121 10B IfRR730150 10A 17
RN230010 03 17/ RR730220 10A 5
RN230020C 03 I9fRR73035A60 10A 16
RN230030 03 18]RV230050 05 15
RN230040 03 20RV230060 03 8
RN320010 08A 21|\RV230070 03 1
RP210030 01A 5(RVv250070 04D 2
RP310050 08B 12/SC160030 00 12
RP310170 08A 1{SC210000 O01A 6
RP310180 08B 10(SC210010 01A 7




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM
SC480010 10B 10|SG240090 06 23
SC480010 10E—-2 1{SG240100 06 20
SC480010 10F—2 8iSG240110 06 11
SC480020 10B 51SG250000 04E 2
SC480020 10E—2 71SG250060 04D 8
SC480020 10F—2 41SG250080 04E 1
SC510180 10G 8iSG270000 04E 8
SF730030 10A 20SG270010 04E 5
5G230000 048 17{SG270030 02C 15
SG230031 048B 16/SG270040 02C 13
SG230040 04A 200SG270050 04C 14
SG230050 04A 26SG270060 04C 16
SG230060 04A 27SG270070 04C 17
SG230070 04A 22SG270081 02C
5SG230110 04A 281SG2700090 02C
SG230140 04A 24|1SG270100 02C 14
SG230150 04A 231SG270110 04C 20
SG230160 04D 31SG270120 04C 19
SG230170 048B 11SG270130 04E 7
5G230180 04B 131SG270140 O04E 6
SG230190 048B 15|SG270150 04E 11
5SG230200 04A 25||SG270160 04E 12
SG230210 04cC 111SG270170 O4E 41
5G230220 04A 8iISG270180 04E 10
SG230230 04A 161SG270190 04C 13
5G230260 05 21SG330010 07 27
SG230270 04C 101SG330020 07 26
5G230280 04D 5|SG330030 107 25
SG230290 04D 41SG330041 o7 28
SG230300 04B 291SG330060 07 17
SG230310 05 611SG330070 07 19
5G230340 03 251SG330080 07 20
SG230350 03 16SG330090 07 21
SG230360 04A 26(1SG3301060 07 10
SG230390 04A 30)SG330110 o7
SG230410 04A 29(18SG330120 07
SG240000 O04E 31SG330131 07 14
SG240013 06 24|1SG330140 07 3
5S5G240020 06 1011SG330151 07 23
5G240030 06 1{SG330161 o7 2
SG240040 06 21SG330171 07 24
SG240050 06 81SG330180 07 25
SG240060 06 9(fSG330231 07 1
SG240070 06 121SG510000 11B 4
SG240080 06 19(SJ480000 10B




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. I TEM LIST No SEGTION No. ITEM
SJ480000 10E—-2 101SK48004160 10A 18
SJ]480000 10F—2 7|SK480070 10D 6
SJ480081 10B 14|SK480070 10G 3
SJ480081 10E—1 13|SK480110 10E—2 1
SJ480081 10E—2 13/SK480110 10F—2 1
SJ480081 10F—1 10|SK48011A45 10E—2 16
SJ]480081 10F—2 10/|SK48011A60 10B 3
SK140060 00 5|SK480120 10B 7
SK140070 00 3|SK480120 10E—2 6
SK140080 10G 2SK480120 10F—2 3
SK140090 00 10/SK48013A60 10C 12
SK140100 00 7|SK480170 10D 5
SK140110 00 8|SK480180 10D 6
SK140120 00 6|SK480190 10B 13
SK140130 00 4SK480190 10C 11
SK140180 00 9ISK480200 10D 7
SK210000 01A 5/SK480211A35 [10E—1 16
SK250050 08B 7|1SK480211A35 [10F—1 13
SK310030 08A 16|SK480220 10E—-1 1
SK310040 08A 121SK480220 110F—-1 1
SK310050 08B 6|SK48023050 10A 19
SK310060 08B 5|SK480251 10E—1 12
SK310070 08A 21SK480251 10F—1
SK310090 08A 13|SK480260 10E-1
SK310100 08B 9ISK480260 10F—1
SK310110 08A 14|SK710000 12
SK450001 10C 4/SK73000A60 10A 14
SK450001 10E—1 18|SK73003A60 10A 15
SK450001 10E—2 18|SK790000 08A 6
SK450010 10C 1fsL210081 03 31
SK450010 10E—2 2lISL230130 03 12
SK450020 10C 6|SL230170 04A 1
SK450020 10E—1 201SL 230180 04B 27
SK450020 10E—2 20SL 250081 04D 7
SK450030 10C 21sL2500091 04D 9
SK450030 10E-2 3lSL250100 04D 1
SK450040 10E—1 2SL270040 04E 13
SK450050 10E~1 3[sM250140 03 32
SK480011A60 |[10B 16|SM510000 12 8
SK480021A35 |[10F—2 13[SS480160 10G 5
SK480030 10B 151SS480170 10B 17
SK480030 10E—1 171SS480170 10E—1 22
SK480030 10E~-2 17|SS480170 10E—2 22
SK480030 10F—1 14SS480170 10F—1 15
SK480030 10F—2 14SS480170 10F—2 15







4! [ORAY) 0zo00.22NnSs
g1 020 0rooszns
a1 020 0ooo0.22nsS
1€ €0 ovootrzns
al d11 0ETOTSSS
8 g1 1 IT2101SSS
6 g11 OTTO0OTSSS
LEIY ON NOI103S ON 1S N3ll ON NOI103S ON 1Ss17

X 3 a N

I







We reserve the rlght to change the specification without previous notice for 1mprovement

BROGURD LD CTFERCHERERTA2ENFHVETOTITAT E v,




